

33 MACT 175/21  
MAHESH CHAND Vs. RAVINDRA KR. YADAV

35 MACT 50/22  
NEHA KUMARI Vs. RAVINDRA KUMAR YADAV AND OTHERS

22/07/2024

**Present:** Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
Sh. Mukul Nagar, Ld. Counsel for R1 & R2 through VC.  
Sh. S. Ghosh, Ld. Counsel for R3/Insurer through VC.

It is observed that two accident claim cases bearing MACP Nos. 50/22 & 175/22 have arisen out of the same accident. Therefore, for the purpose of inquiry, both the claim cases are consolidated. Claim case bearing MACP No. 50/22 titles as “**Neha Kumari & Ors. Vs. Ravindra Kumar Yadav & Ors.**” would be considered as main case and common evidence would be recorded and same shall be kept in the main file.

It is jointly submitted that LC was last reported to be sick and as there is no intimation from LC, it is requested that LC may be changed. Heard and in view of submissions made, Sh. Simar Pal Singh, Advocate Enrolment No. D/1354A/2015, Chamber No. E-413, Karkardooma Court, Delhi-32 (mobile No.91-9811603963) is hereby appointed as Local Commissioner and he shall file the report by the next date. The mobile number of the counsel for petitioner is 7289895938,

Counsel for R1 & R2 is 9540402919 and Counsel for R3/Insurer is 9811586140. Intimation be sent to earlier LC.

Copy of the order be given dasti to Ld. LC.

Be put up for final arguments on **07.12.2024**.

**(Mayuri Singh)**  
**P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi**  
**22/07/2024**