

46 MACT 175/21  
MAHESH CHAND Vs. RAVINDRA KR. YADAV

25.01.2025

Present : Sh Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
Sh. Mukul Nagar, Ld. Counsel for R-1.  
Sh. S. Ghosh, Ld. Counsel for R-3 / insurer (through VC)

Pass over is given on request.

Be awaited.

At 11:25 am

Present : Sh Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
Sh. Mukul Nagar, Ld. Counsel for R-1.  
Sh. S. Ghosh, Ld. Counsel for R-3 / insurer.

It is submitted by counsel for R-3 that it is a case of victim vehicle having hit the alleged offending vehicle from behind and matter is pending before the Insurance company for discussion and approval of legal offer.

On request, to come up for talks of settlement on 01.03.2025.

It is submitted by Ld counsel for insurer that till date no evidence has been recorded by the petitioner. Petitioner is simultaneously directed to take steps for recording of evidence before LC.

Prayer is made on behalf of all sides for change of LC. In view of the prayer made, Mr. Parvez Alam, Advocate (Enrol No. D/2782/13), Chamber No. F-222-A, IInd floor, F- Block, Laywer's Chamber, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi (mobile No. 9891433733), is hereby appointed as Local Commissioner in the present matter now and he shall file the report by the next date. Earlier appointed Local Commissioner is hereby discharged.

Copy of order be also sent to Learned Local Commissioner.

**(Mayuri Singh)**  
**PO MACT (East)/KKD**  
**Delhi/25.01.2025**